Table 1
an.

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain
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Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 2
QT1 - To what extent do you agree or disagree that there is currently a special relationship between the United States and Britain?

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS | REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Strongly agree 67 10 26 9 4 6 32 24 11 9 20 27 67 -

6% 6% 8% 9% 3% 7% 8% 7% 6% 3% 7% 11% 21% -

i o

Neither agree nor disagree 232 47 70 14 24 49 61 - -

21% 29% 21% 14% 21% 14% 16% 23% 21% 21% 18% 24% - -
Strongly disagree 35 22 - 144

13% 11% 14% 18% 14% 23% 19% 12% 15% 16% 13% 8% - 34%

ab g k n

Disagree (NET) 428 64 134 50 42 55 215 139 80 125 106 80 - 428
40% 39% 40% 50% 37% 60% 52% 41% 41% 46% 40% 31% - 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 3

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

ASE

GHTED
Mostly uses its influence for good

Mostly uses its influence for bad
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muchinfluence

Overlan formulae used. * small base:
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Table 4

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025

IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
QT6 - Do you think the United States currently mostly uses its influence for good or for bad around the world?

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Mostly uses its influence for good 160

15%

Mostly uses its influence for bad 441
41%

Are not powerful enough to have 23
much influence

2%

32

19%

53
32%

1%

46 14 28

14% 14% 25%

169 40 29
51% 40% 25%
ad

5 3 6
1% 3% 6%
ab

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

6%

54
60%
acd

59 52

14% 16%

208 125
50% 37%
8

2% 3%

This work was carried out in

24

12%

96

49%

1%

10%

120
44%

3%

102
38%

2%

with the requi

57

22%

83
32%

2%

105 22

32% 5%

63 284
19% 66%

10 7

3% 2%

of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS

Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 5

QT2 - Do you think these tariffs will have a positive or negative impact on each of the following, or will they not make any difference? - Summary table

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

The relationship
The global Your personal between the UK
economy The UK economy [ The US economy | financial situation and the US
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
A very positive impact 38 38 70 39 57
4% 4% 7% 4% 5%
A slightly positive impact 78 88 170 78 88
7% 8% 16% 7% 8%
They won't make any difference 128 138 117 342 159
12% 13% 11% 32% 15%
A slightly negative impact 271 440 248 311 409
25% 41% 23% 29% 38%
A very negative impact 466 277 343 132 270
43% 26% 32% 12% 25%
Positive impact (NET) 116 126 240 118 145
11% 12% 22% 11% 13%
Negative impact (NET) 737 716 591 442 679
68% 66% 55% 41% 63%
Don't know 99 100 132 178 96
9% 9% 12% 16% 9%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table s

a1

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

| Averv positive imoact

Thev won't make any difference

Averv neative impact
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Table 7

Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public

QT2_1 - Do you think these tariffs will have a positive or negative impact on each of the following, or will they not make any difference? - The global economy

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

8 Apr 2025

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE
A very positive impact 38
4%

They won't make any difference 128
12%

A very negative impact 466
43%

Negative impact (NET) 737
68%

5
3%

18
11%

79
48%

123
74%

16 8 1

8% 9% 19%

137 60 45
41% 59% 40%

238 71 73
72% 70% 64%

2

16%

50
55%

70
78%

21 6

9% 12%

212 160
51% 48%

319 244
77% 73%

8

14%

93
48%

135
69%

9%

129
47%

191
70%

12%

124
46%

191
72%

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS | REFORM UK | OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (0)

17

15%

78
30%

154
59%

28 3

14% 6%

95 278
29% 65%

189 374
58% 88%

~
~
>

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - I/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in

with the

q

of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Tables

arz

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION
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| Averv positive imoact
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Table 9

Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public

QT2_2 - Do you think these tariffs will have a positive or negative impact on each of the following, or will they not make any difference? - The UK economy

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

8 Apr 2025

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE
A very positive impact 38
4%

They won't make any difference 138
13%

A very negative impact 277
26%

Negative impact (NET) 716
66%

|

6
4%

16
9%

43
26%

b b g jk jk n

128
77%

13 7 1

11% 8% 19%

78 39 36
24% 39% 31%

232 71 74
70% 70% 65%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - I/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

4

11%

32
35%

69
76%

17 9

10% 13%

139 80
33% 24%

315 238
75% 71%

This work was carried out in

6

15%

63
32%

136
69%

with the

8%

81
30%

186
68%

14%

55
21%

179
67%

q

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS | REFORM UK | OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (0)

16

15%

51
20%

156
60%

31 1

14% 5%

48 171
15% 40%

183 381
56% 89%

of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 10

arz

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

| Averv positive imoact

Thev won't make any difference

Averv neative impact

Overlan formulae used. * small base:
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Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 11
QT2_3 - Do you think these tariffs will have a positive or negative impact on each of the following, or will they not make any difference? - The US economy

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP
GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS | REFORM UK | OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (0)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
A very positive impact

A very negative impact

Negative impact (NET)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.




Table 12

arz

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

UNWEIGHTED BASE

EIGHT
| Averv positive imoact

Thev won't make any difference

Averv neative impact

Overlao formulae used. * small
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Table 13

Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public

QT2_4 - Do you think these tariffs will have a positive or negative impact on each of the following, or will they not make any difference? - Your personal financial situation

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

8 Apr 2025

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS | REFORM UK | OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (0)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
A very positive impact 39 6 18 5 6 * 19 6 8 4 9 18 30 1
4% 4% 5% 5% 5% * 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 7% 9% *
i o

They won't make any difference 342
32%

A very negative impact 132
12%

Negative impact (NET) 442
41%

54
33%

19
11%

79
48%

97 22 53
29% 22%

11% 9% 13%

138 47 32
42% 47% 28%

30
33%

15%

42
46%

114 125
27% 37%

14% 10%

204 132
49% 39%

67
34%

15%

84
43%

81
30%

11%

116
42%

94
35%

38
14%

110
41%

78
30%

23
9%

|

96
37%

105 133
32% 31%

23 75
7% 18%

110 232
34% 54%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - I/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in

with the

q

of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 14

arz

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

| Averv positive imoact

Thev won't make any difference

Averv neative impact

Overlan formulae used. * small base:
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Table 15

Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public

QT2_5 - Do you think these tariffs will have a positive or negative impact on each of the following, or will they not make any difference? - The relationship between the UK and the US

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

8 Apr 2025

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS | REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
A very positive impact 57 8 21 7 12 2 25 23 9 8 15 22 45 1

5% 5% 6% 7% 10% 2% 6% 7% 5% 3% 6% 8% 14% *

e

They won't make any difference 159
15%

A very negative impact 270
25%

Negative impact (NET) 679
63%

23
14%

36
22%

300 221
72%

116
70%

44 11 23
13% 11% 20%

93 31 22
28% 31% 19%

216 72 58
65% 71% 51%

12
14%

35
39%
ad

71
78%

54 a4
13% 13%

143 79
34% 24%
g

66%

32
16%

39
20%

124
64%

11%

83
31%
hk

191
70%

14%

68
26%

166
62%

18%

52
20%

143
55%

21% 6%

29 197
9% 46%

146 383
45% 90%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - I/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in

with the

q

of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS

Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 16

QT3 - Thinking about the tariffs announced by the US, do you think each of the following have done a good or bad job, if either, at handling the situation? - Summary table

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

The UK The European
Donald Trump Keir Starmer government Union
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
A very good job 70 73 69 60
6% 7% 6% 6%
A fairly good job 120 198 211 195
11% 18% 20% 18%
Neither a good nor bad job 120 256 274 339
11% 24% 25% 31%
A fairly bad job 181 189 197 151
17% 17% 18% 14%
A very bad job 501 225 183 134
46% 21% 17% 12%
Good job (NET) 189 270 280 256
18% 25% 26% 24%
Bad job (NET) 682 414 380 285
63% 38% 35% 26%
Don't know 89 139 147 200
8% 13% 14% 19%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public 8A0r 2025
Table 17

ars 1 iob. i ithe i 2 Trumo

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE AGE GENERATION REGION SOCIAL GRADE EDUCATION ETHiCITY MARITALSTATU

ETHNIC | WHITE

NoT NON MARRIED wio/ oI/

scoTLAND. ‘GRADUATES | GRADUATES. JVINGAS | siNGLe sep
w ) ) ) 1w i i) I Iy )

Overlan formulae used. * small base:




Table 18

Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public

QT3_1 - Thinking about the tariffs announced by the US, do you think each of the following have done a good or bad job, if either, at handling the situation? - Donald Trump

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

8 Apr 2025

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE

TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
A very good job 70 15 15 8 17 4 24 23 9 13 11 36 43 8

6% 9% 4% 8% 15% 4% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 14% 13% 2%
be

Neither a good nor bad job 120
11%

A very bad job 501
46%

Bad job (NET) 682
63%

15
9%

72
43%

106
64%

29 11 16
9% 11% 14%

193 55 27
58% 55% 24%
ad d

244 71 45
74% 71% 39%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

12%

63
69%

67
74%

d d d d g k k n

5% 13%

255 151
61% 45%

322 206
77% 61%

This work was carried out in

15%

90
46%

122
62%

with the

9%

147
54%

187
69%

12%

126
47%

179
67%

q

11%

96
37%

136
52%

15% 3%

83 311
25% 73%

147 381
45% 89%

of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public 8A0r 2025
Table 19

ars iob. i ithe

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE AGE GENERATION REGION SOCIAL GRADE EDUCATION ETHiCITY MARITALSTATU

ETHNIC | WHITE

NoT NON MARRIED

scoTLAND. WORKING | GRADUATES | GRADUATES VNG AS
w ) ) ) 1w i i) I Iy

Overlan formulae used. * small base:




Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 20
QT3_2 - Thinking about the tariffs announced by the US, do you think each of the following have done a good or bad job, if either, at handling the situation? - Keir Starmer

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
A very good job 73 7 42 7 3 8 42 15 7 16 16 33 47 13

7% 4% 13% 7% 3% 9% 10% 4% 4% 6% 6% 13% 14% 3%
Neither a good nor bad job 256

24% 23% 24% 37% 17% 16% 28% 19% 29% 17% 26% 25% 19% 27%

abde g i i i n

A very bad job 225 43 30 13 55 25 54 116 50 69 49 32 50 114

21% 26% 9% 13% 48% 28% 13% 35% 26% 25% 19% 12% 15% 27%

bc abce bc f k k n

Bad job (NET) 414 77 85 25 49 125 175 91 117 90 77 101 204
38% 47% 26% 25% 54% 30% 52% 47% 43% 34% 30% 31% 48%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



pso:

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public 8A0r 2025
Table 21

ars

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE AGE GENERATION REGION SOCIAL GRADE EDUCATION ETHiCITY MARITALSTATU

ETHNIC | WHITE

NoT NON MARRIED wio/ oI/

scoTLAND. WORKING | GRADUATES | GRADUATES JVINGAS | siNGLe sep
w ) ) ) 1w i i) I Iy )

Overlan formulae used. * small base:




Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 22
QT3_3 - Thinking about the tariffs announced by the US, do you think each of the following have done a good or bad job, if either, at handling the situation? - The UK government

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
A very good job 69 9 34 11 5 6 37 19 8 11 18 31 47 8

6% 6% 10% 11% 4% 7% 9% 6% 4% 4% 7% 12% 14% 2%

hi o

Neither a good nor bad job 274 44 96 37 22 14 116 81 51 66 65 69 70 117

25% 26% 29% 37% 19% 16% 28% 24% 26% 24% 25% 26% 21% 27%

Avery bad job 183 31 29 8 43 23 53 87 42 60 37 23 31 107
17% 19% 9% 8% 37% 26% 13% 26% 21% 22% 14% 9% 10% 25%

Bad job (NET) 380 67 81 21 61 53 133 152 85 107 87 67 86 201
35% 41% 24% 20% 53% 58% 32% 45% 44% 39% 33% 26% 26% 47%
bc bc abc f jk k n

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - I/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



pso:

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public 8A0r 2025
Table 23

ars

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE AGE GENERATION REGION SOCIAL GRADE EDUCATION ETHiCITY MARITALSTATU

ETHNIC | WHITE

NoT NON MARRIED wio/ oI/

scoTLAND. ‘GRADUATES | GRADUATES. JVINGAS | siNGLe sep
w ) ) ) 1w i i) I Iy )

Overlan formulae used. * small base:




Table 24

Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public

QT3_4 - Thinking about the tariffs announced by the US, do you think each of the following have done a good or bad job, if either, at handling the situation? - The European Union

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

8 Apr 2025

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS | REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE

TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
A very good job 60 7 28 8 5 6 31 13 6 8 11 34 40 9

6% 4% 9% 8% 4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 3% 4% 13% 12% 2%
hij o

Neither a good nor bad job 339
31%

A very bad job 134
12%

Bad job (NET) 285
26%

45
27%

30
18%
bc

59
36%
bc

105 41 26
32% 41% 23%
d

17 4 40
5% 4% 35%
abce

66 13 56
20% 13% 49%
bce

36
40%

12
13%

28
31%
bc

139 106
33% 32%

28 80
7% 24%

85 128
20% 38%

69
36%

26
13%

53
27%

86
31%

39
14%

78
29%

78
29%

29
11%

74
28%

77
30%

22
9%

54
21%

83 148
25% 35%

33 67
10% 16%

86 133
26% 31%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in

with the

q

of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025

Table 25

IPSOS
Public

8 Apr 2025

QT4 - Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Summary table

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

In general, when
the UK charges
tariffs on imported
goods, British
workers come out
ahead
1080
1080
84
8%

172
16%

253
23%

147
14%

257
24%

400
37%

371
34%

52
5%

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Agree (NET)
Disagree (NET)

Don't know / unsure

Prefer not to say

It's a good idea for
the UK to charge
higher tariffs on
imported goods

even if prices

increase
1080
1080
101
9%
203
19%
264
24%
162
15%
304
28%
426
39%
308
29%

42
4%

Increasing tariffs
on imported goods
will do more harm
than good

1080
1080
328
30%
364
34%
94
9%
43
4%
693
64%
137
13%
208
19%
43
4%

Increased tariffs
on imported goods
will make
groceries and
other regular
purchases more
expensive
1080
1080
423
39%
374
35%
60
6%
35
3%
797
74%
95
9%
158
15%
29
3%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



pso:

Table 26
ama 1 indi

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

Overlap formulae used. * small base:

scoTLAND.
w

NoT
WORKING
)

‘GRADUATES | GRADUATES.
1w i

MARRIED
JVINGAS | siNGLe
Iy

wio/DIv/
sep




Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025

IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 27
QT4_1 - Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following - In general, when the UK charges tariffs on imported goods, British workers come out ahead
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP
GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Strongly agree 84 15 25 15 7 7 38 22 14 19 23 26 45 13
8% 9% 8% 15% 7% 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 9% 10% 14% 3%
b o
Somewhat disagree 253 33 93 18 30 19 115 75 44 62 78 57 64 124
23% 20% 28% 18% 26% 21% 28% 23% 23% 23% 29% 22% 20% 29%

|

Agree (NET) 257 49 80 25 30 21 97 80 42 55 73 76 121 71
24% 30% 24% 25% 26% 23% 23% 24% 22% 20% 28% 29% 37% 17%
i o
Don't know / unsure 371 57 111 38 33 28 139 117 73 105 76 72 87 151
34% 35% 34% 38% 29% 31% 33% 35% 37% 39% 28% 28% 27% 35%

=
E}

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 28
ane s

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

‘Overlap formulae used. * small base:

scoTLAND.
w

‘GRADUATES | GRADUATES.
1w i

MARRIED
JVINGAS | siNGLe
Iy

wio/DIv/
sep




Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025

IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 29
QT4_2 - Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following - It's a good idea for the UK to charge higher tariffs on imported goods even if prices increase
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP
GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Strongly agree

Agree (NET)

Don't know / unsure

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/j/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Table 30
ane o

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

Overlao formulae used. * small

scoTLAND.
w

NoT

‘GRADUATES | GRADUATES.
1w i

MARRIED
JVINGAS | siNGLe
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sep




Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025

IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 31
QT4_3 - Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following - ing tariffs on imported goods will do more harm than good
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP
GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Strongly agree

Agree (NET)

Don't know / unsure 208 23 62 14 26 11 63 69 39 55 51 40 49 65
19% 14% 19% 14% 23% 13% 15% 21% 20% 20% 19% 15% 15% 15%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/j/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 32
ane o

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

‘Overlap formulae used. * small base:

scoTLAND.
w

NoT
WORKING
)

‘GRADUATES | GRADUATES.
1w i

MARRIED
VNG AS
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Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025

IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 33
QT4_4 - Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following - d tariffs on imported goods will make groceries and other regular purchases more expensive
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP
GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Strongly agree

Agree (NET)

Don't know / unsure

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/j/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.




Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 34
QTS5 - To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose the UK government taking each of the following actions? - Summary table

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Not introducing | Agreeing a trade
any tariffs onto | deal with the US
goods imported | to reduce barriers
from the US of trade between
Introducing the | immediately, but | the US and the UK Ruling out
same tariffs onto | to consider doing | such as tariffs, applying tariffs
goods imported | sointhe futureif | other taxes or onto goods
from the US a trade deal regulatory imported from the
immediately cannot be agreed standards us
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1080 1080 1080 1080
WEIGHTED BASE 1080 1080 1080 1080
Strongly support 180 124 187 68
17% 12% 17% 6%
Tend to support 296 327 364 140
27% 30% 34% 13%
Neither support nor oppose 276 260 231 268
26% 24% 21% 25%
Tend to oppose 124 133 89 235
11% 12% 8% 22%
Strongly oppose 40 59 42 166
4% 5% 4% 15%
Support (NET) 476 451 550 208
44% 42% 51% 19%
Oppose (NET) 164 192 131 401
15% 18% 12% 37%
Don't know 163 177 167 203
15% 16% 15% 19%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



pso:

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public 8A0r 2025
Table 35
ars 1 atall

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE AGE GENERATION REGION SOCIAL GRADE EDUCATION ETHiCITY MARITALSTATU

MARRIED wio/ oI/
scoTLAND. ‘GRADUATES | GRADUATES. JVINGAS | siNGLe sep
w ) ) ) 1w i i) I Iy )

Overlan formulae used. * small base:




Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS

Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 36

QT5_1 - To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose the UK government taking each of the

ing actions? - Introd the same tariffs onto goods imported from the US immediately

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR DEMOCRATS [ REFORM UK OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (o)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 1080 159 349 104 103 101 315 199 335 429
WEIGHTED BASE 1080 165 332 100* 114* 91* 417 335 195 273 266 259 327 428
Strongly support 180 26 55 22 15 13 72 63 36 44 46 39 51 90
17% 16% 17% 22% 13% 15% 17% 19% 18% 16% 17% 15% 16% 21%
Neither support nor oppose 276 30 87 18 34 29 106 71 50 62 68 77 81 93
26% 18% 26% 18% 30% 32% 26% 21% 26% 23% 26% 30% 25% 22%

Strongly oppose

Oppose (NET)

40
4%

164
15%

16%

14%

17%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/j/k - |/m - n/o

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

21%

ac

19%

14%

This work was carried out in

14
4%

67
20%

8 9 11
4% 3% 4%
29 40 43

15% 15% 16%
| with the requi

11
4%

42
16%

20
6%

69
21%

13
3%

62
14%

of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Table 37

ars atall

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

UNWEIGHTED BASE

EIGHT
Strongly suoport

Overlao formulae used. * small
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Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 38
QT5_2 - To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose the UK government taking each of the following actions? - Not introducing any tariffs onto goods imported from the US immediately, but to consider doing so in the future if a trade deal cannot be agreed

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS | REFORM UK | OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (0)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Strongly support

Strongly oppose

Oppose (NET)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



pso:

Table 39

ars atall

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

‘Overlap formulae used. * small base:

scoTLAND.
w

NoT
WORKING
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1w i
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Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 40
QT5_3 - To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose the UK government taking each of the following actions? - Agreeing a trade deal with the US to reduce barriers of trade between the US and the UK such as tariffs, other taxes or regulatory standards

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS | REFORM UK | OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (0)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Strongly support

Strongly oppose

Oppose (NET)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/j/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Table 41
ars

Base: All adults aged 1875 in Great Britain

Insos UK Tarifs nolline
4TH-7TH APRIL 2025
sos
Public

8A0r 2025

GENERATION

SOCIAL GRADE

EDUCATION

UNWEIGHTED BASE

EIGHT
Strongly suoport

Overlao formulae used. * small
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Ipsos UK Tariffs polling
4TH - 7TH APRIL 2025
IPSOS
Public 8 Apr 2025
Table 42
QT5_4 - To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose the UK government taking each of the following actions? - Ruling out applying tariffs onto goods imported from the US

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP

GENERAL ELECTION 2024 VOTE REFERENDUM 2016 VOTE INCOME BETWEEN US AND BRITAIN
CONSERVATI LIBERAL UPTO £20000- £35000-
VE LABOUR | DEMOCRATS | REFORM UK | OTHER REMAIN LEAVE £19999 £34999 £54999 £55000+ AGREE DISAGREE
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (n) (0)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Strongly support

Strongly oppose

Oppose (NET)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c/d/e - f/g - h/i/j/k - |/m - n/o
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in | with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



